
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kirk (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Blanchard, 

Cuthbertson, Hill, Hyman and Livesley 
 

Date: Monday, 24 July 2006 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare 

any personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 

2006. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 21 July 
2006 at 10am. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

4. Education Scrutiny Committee - Report on 
the Extended Schools Service in York (30 
minutes)   

(Pages 5 - 24) 

 This report asks Members to consider the final report of the 
Education Scrutiny Committee into the extended schools service 
in York. 
 

5. Update Report Re: Outstanding Scrutiny 
Reviews for Completion (30 minutes)   

(Pages 25 - 
122) 

 This report updates Members on progress with the completion of 
outstanding scrutiny reviews and presents the draft final report of 
the Planning Guidance and Sustainable Development Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee for their consideration. 
 

6. Scrutiny Annual Report 2005/06 (15 
minutes)   

(Pages 123 - 
142) 

 This report sets out the initial draft of the Annual Scrutiny Report 
for 2005/6 which constitutionally Scrutiny Management 
Committee is responsible for producing every year, as part of its 
performance reporting and monitoring function. 
 

7. Work Planning and Monitoring for Scrutiny 
Reviews (20 minutes)   

(Pages 143 - 
146) 

 This report sets out an initial strategy for developing a work plan 
for scrutiny reviews to enable topics to be assessed for feasibility 
against some agreed criteria and to monitor progress in relation 
to new, ongoing and completed reviews. 
 

8. Scrutiny Management Committee Forward 
Plan 2006/07 (5 minutes)   

(Pages 147 - 
148) 

 To receive the Scrutiny Management Committee Forward Plan 
for 2006/07. 
 

9. Any other business which the Chair decides 
is urgent under the Local Government Act 
1972   

 

 



 

 
An extra meeting of the Scrutiny Management Committee has 
been provisionally scheduled for Monday 4 September 2006 at 
5pm to consider the feasibility of two newly registered topics. 

 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Dawn Steel 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551030 

• E-mail – dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), CUTHBERTSON, 
HILL AND LIVESLEY AND LOOKER (AS 
SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR MERRETT) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS MERRETT AND HYMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR FRASER 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair reported that there were no declarations of interest. 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2006 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting. 
 

12. DRAFT SCRUTINY ANNUAL REVIEW 2005/6    
 
Members considered a report informing them of the progress made with 
the preparation of the Scrutiny Annual Review for 2005/6.   
 
The report highlighted that many of contributions from Chairs of former 
Scrutiny Boards etc were still outstanding.  Deadlines for receipt of those 
had been set to allow the final draft of the Annual Report to be prepared 
and brought back to the next meeting of SMC. 
 
Members were informed of the proposed format for the Annual Review 
which would include the individual reports from each of the scrutiny boards, 
and updates on the progress made with previous scrutiny 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and that the responsibility for approving the 
content of the 2005/6 Annual Scrutiny Report be delegated to the Chair 
and Vice-Chair 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



13. SUSTAINABLE STREET LIGHTING SCRUTINY DRAFT FINAL REPORT 
- STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT & PROCUREMENT TO REDUCE 
CARBON DIOXIDE (CO2) EMISSIONS & WASTE  
 
Members were presented with the draft final report of the Ad-Hoc Sub-
Committee which was set up to conclude the review outstanding from the 
last Municipal Year on ‘strategic management & procurement to reduce 
carbon dioxide emissions and waste’. 
 
Following consultation with appropriate officers, the report had been 
updated to include a summary of their comments on the proposals. A copy 
of the amended report had been circulated to Members incorporating 
changes made at the meeting of the Ad Hoc Sub-Committee. 
 
Members made the following comments on the draft final report prior to its 
submission to the Executive: 
 

• More detailed consideration of any potential saving on street lighting 
emissions further to the comparators referenced in paragraph 7 of 
the final report; 

• Improved coordination of the Council’s own floodlighting of the 
Guildhall for instance, with consideration being given to activation by 
light sensor;  

• In relation to the suggested arrangements for the reporting the 
findings of the proposed Street Lighting questionnaire, as at 
paragraph 33 of the final report, that be done by the Cou
[...]
  
 

1. This report is to ask members to consider the final report of the 
Education Scrutiny Committee into the extended schools 
service in York. 

 

Background 
 

2. The final report referred to at paragraph 1 is attached at Annex 
A.  It will be considered by the Education Scrutiny Committee 
on 19 July 2006.  Any further amendments that are agreed at 
this meeting will be circulated to SMC members before 24 July. 
 

3. In April 2005 Cllr Keith Aspden registered Scrutiny Topic no 117 
with the aim of investigating how the Council is bringing 
together partners to plan services across the city , how budgets 
are being dealt with and how schools are delivering services in 
order to ensure that everyone receives the best possible 
benefits.  
 

4. It was decided that the  scope of this review would be:   
 

a. concentrated on provision in primary schools. 
 

b. a range of schools of different sizes and with differing 
needs would be visited and considered 

 
c. members would concentrate on the different types of 

provision which will meet the varying needs of schools in 
York. 
 

 
5. Members made visits to schools in two stages.  During the first 

stage they concentrated on how far there was extended school 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



services integrated into the school with shared partnership 
provision.  The schools selected were already considered to 
have made considerable achievements with their extended 
provision.  The second stage of visits included schools of 
varying sizes who were at different points in the process of 
setting up extended provision.  
 
 

Options 
 
6. In accordance with its constitutional role SMC can choose to: 

a. endorse the recommendations proposed to the Executive 
by the Education Scrutiny Committee, as drafted, without 
further comment; or 

b. suggest appropriate additional comments on those 
recommendations, by way of clarification to the Executive 
 

Analysis 
 

7. To assist in SMC’s consideration of this final re
[...]
l locations.  For example, in some areas it may be useful to have Sure 

Start Local Support workers and others it may be the Brownie leader. 

 

There is a qualified teacher (QTS) and also a Special Educational Needs Coordinator 

(SENCO)on each of the Shared Community Partnerships and this person is given a 

small annual payment to ensure information on best practice and any new initiatives is 

cascaded through the partnerships.  This arrangement exceeds the DfES requirement 

of a SENCO on a ratio of 1:20 settings and QTSs on a ratio of 1:10. 

 

Each Partnership is required to produce an annual action plan which shows progress 

towards Extended Schools. 

 

TDA – Training and Development Agency for Schools.  Formerly known as the 

Teacher Training Agency their broad role is to ensure that schools have suitably 

trained staff for the different functions they need to carry out. 

 

Pathfinder Bid  - Local Authorities are often invited by government to bid for 

additional funding to allow them to explore new ways of working in particular fields.  

These pilot projects are known as Pathfinders – because they lead the way.  

Page 12



 5 

Clustering – Schools and other providers who work together to share resources in a 

local area.

Page 13



 6 

Summary of Recommendations 

 

Recommendation 1 

The Director of Children’s Services will review the model of extended schools 

provision  to align with and reflect the core offer of May 2006.  This should be 

completed by September 2006 

 

Recommendation 2 

The Director of Children’s Services will support schools by creating profiles of local 

community need.  This will assist in the development of services for the community.  

This should be completed by September 2007 

 

Recommendation 3 
The Governments intention is that every school in the country should be working as 

an extended school by 2010.  Council will support this ambitious target by providing 

appropriate training and support for school staff and governors.  

 

Recommendation 4 
The Council will support the shared foundation partnerships by encouraging the 

operation of a flexible lettings policy for accommodating extended school and 

community activities. 

 

Recommendation 5 

The Council supports the clustering of schools in order to develop services and 

business support which extends provision. 

 

Recommendation 6 

The Council will take up the opportunity to bid to be a Pathfinder authority in order to 

improve parenting support 

 

Recommendation 7 
The Council will take up the  invitation  to bid to be a Pathfinder authority in order to 

look at developing longer free sessions for 3 and 4 year olds in education, care and 

play. 

 

Recommendation 8 
The extended schools provision will be reviewed by Scrutiny in March 2008 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 7 

Background 

 

An extended school is one that provides a range of services and activities often 

beyond the school day to help meet the needs of its pupils, their families and the 

wider community.  The services provided by extended schools can be very important 

to the wider community. They can provide a range of positive outcomes, for children, 

for families and the local community itself. It has been suggested that these include 

improved attainment, attendance and behaviour, increased parental involvement and 

where different sectors of the community can engage with each other. 

 

 In April 2005 a Scrutiny Topic was registered by Cllr Keith Aspden  (see Annex 1) 

with the aim of investigating how City of York Council is bringing together partners 

to plan services across the city, how budgets are being dealt with and how schools are 

thinking about delivering services together.  The idea was to try and ensure that 

children and families in York receive the best possible benefits. The remit and scope 

for the review was drawn up (see Annex 2) – this focussed on primary schools as it 

was considered that t
[...]
st for others it may be the Brownie leader. There is a qualified 

teacher (QTS) and also a Special Educational Needs Co-ordinator (SENCO) on each 

of the Shared Foundation Partnerships and this person is given a small annual 

payment to ensure information on best practice and any new initiatives is cascaded 

through the partnerships.  

 

School premises are used to provide activities delivered by other members of the 

partnerships.  In some instances it has been found that the lettings policy for the 

school premises has made them prohibitively expensive for community activities. 

 

Page 21



 14 

Evidence from smaller and more rural communities suggests that some schools may 

need to join together in a local cluster to provide services and achieve extended 

schools status. 

 

Recommendation 4 
The Council will support the shared foundation partnerships by encouraging the 

operation of a flexible lettings policy for accommodating extended school and 

community activities. 

Recommendation 5 

The Council supports the clustering of schools in order to develop services and 

business support which extends provision. 

 

This arrangement exceeds the DfES requirement of a SENCO on a ratio of 1:20 

settings and QTS on a ratio of 1:10. Each Partnership is required to produce an annual 

action plan, which shows progress towards Extended Schools. The TDA (Training & 

Development Agency) has gained the contract from the DfES to ensure the delivery 

of the extended Services initiative. This contract was previously held by the National 

Remodelling Team). As part of the TDA’s support to local authorities, officers from 

within local authorities have accessed an intensive four-day training programme. The 

head of the Early Years and Extended Schools Service in York is trained as an 

Extended Schools Advisor who will lead training and development for all schools and 

their partners. She will be supported in delivering a programme to all schools in York 

and their partners by Extended Schools Consultants who attended training with her.  

 

The training for schools is a one-day event to explore possible issues and barriers to 

Extended Services and how to overcome them. The TDA have given York extensive 

support and a TDA consultant will help to deliver the training to school headteachers, 

governors and Shared Foundation Partnership Members. There is national funding to 

support this initiative, which in York has been devolved to the Partnerships. In 

November 2005 all schools received an Information guide and DVD on Extended 

Schools which was launched at a conference at York Racecourse.  

 

Of the five core offers the ones which prove most difficult to achieve focus around 

partnership working with  agencies who do not have the capacity.  The Council’s new 

structuring of the Learning, Culture and Children’s Service will help this and the 

council is also applying for a Children’s Services Pathfinder bid under the 

government’s Respect agenda in order to support parenting across the city and a 

Pathfinder bid to enable parents to access 15 hours free education around play and 

care for 3 – 4 year olds (see Annexes 8 and 9).   

 

The Education Scrutiny Committee meeting of 20 June 2006 suggested that progress 

should be reviewed again in March 2008 

 

Recommendation 6 
The Council will take up the opportunity to bid to be a Pathfinder authority in order to 

improve parenting support.   

 

Recommendation 7 

The Council will take up the  invitation  to bid to be a Pathfinder authority in order to 

look at developing longer free sessions for 3 and 4 year olds in education, care and 

Page 22



 15 

play. 

 

Recommendation 8 

The extended schools provision will be reviewed by Scrutiny in  March 2008 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 16 

Participants in Scrutiny Review of Extended Schools Provision 

 

Members of the Board 

 

Cllr Glen Bradley (Chair until May 2006) 

Cllr Charles Hall (Me
[...]
completion of these outstanding reviews. 
 

Options 
  

11. Either:  To approve the all recommendations in the report.  
 
12. Or: To approve some or none of the recommendations within the 

report,  
 

Corporate Objectives 

13 The report fits with the aims of the following Corporate Objectives 

Improving our organisational effectiveness 

•        Improve our focus on the needs of customers and residents in 
designing and providing services   

•        Improve leadership at all levels to provide clear, consistent 
direction to the organisation  

•        Improve the way the Council and its partners work together to 
deliver better services for the people who live in York  

Implications 

14. There are no known implications in relation to any of the following at 
this stage of any of the reviews referred to in this report with the 
exception of those listed in the draft final report on ‘Guidance for 
Sustainable Development’. See relevant section in attached report.  

• Finance None  

• Human Resources (HR)  

• Equalities  None 

• Legal None 

Page 27



• Crime and Disorder None 

• Information Technology (IT) None 

• Property None 

• Other None 

 
Risk Management 

 
15. There are no known risk management implications associated with this 

report, other than any identified as part of the draft final report attached 
on ‘Guidance on Sustainable Development’. 

 Recommendations 

16. Members of  SMC are asked to;  
 

a. Note the completion of  the work of the former Environment and 
Sustainability Scrutiny Board and set a date for review of the 
implementation of recommendations to be considered by the 
Executive on 25 July 2006. 

b. Agree  the request of the Ad-Hoc Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
to extend its work on the Housing topic Reducing Carbon Emissions 
in York’s Housing with a view to completing the review for report 
back to SMC at its meeting in September; 

c. Consider the recommendations and findings in the draft final report 
in relation to ‘Guidance on Sustainable Development’ (See Annex 
A) 

d. Note that completion of the former Commercial Services Board 
review on community recycling and re-use in York will take place 
through the Ad-hoc Sub-Committee during August/September.  

 

Reason  
 
17. To facilitate proper completion of the work of the former boards: 

Planning and Transport, Housing and Commercial Services and 
provide realistic timescales for consultation on any proposed 
recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 Suzan Hemingway  
Title:  Head of Civic, Legal and Democratic 
Services  
 
Report Approved � Date 13/06/2006 

 

 Ruth Sherratt  
Title:  Scrutiny Officer  
Dept Name: Scrutiny Services  
Tel No. 01904 552066  
 

 Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel 01904 551030 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 

All  √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Final Report to the Executive 25th July 2006:  Street Lighting - Strategic 
Management /Procurement  to Reduce CO2 Emissions and Waste.  And as 
listed in the draft final report at Annex A.  
Draft Final Report:   5th July 2006 Reducing Carbon Emissions from York’s 
Public and Private Sector Property  And as listed in the draft final report at 
Annex A.  
Draft Final Report:   17th July 2006 Planning Guidance for Sustainable 
Development   And as listed in the draft final report at Annex A.  
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A – draft final report to Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee on Guidance 
for Sustainable Development – 17 July 2006 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



REVISED FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION  

Compiled by R. Sherratt   

 

                      ANNEX A 
 
 

 

 
 

 

Guidance for Sustainable Development. 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Agreed at Sustainable Developmen
[...]
the National Waste Strategy for England and Wales 
(2000) all promote a comprehensive approach to waste management: 
Reduce the amount of waste produced;  
Make the best us of the waste that is produced; and,  
Choose waste management practices which minimise risks of immediate and future 
environmental pollution and harm to human health. 
  
In 2002 an Aggregates Levy was introduced for primary aggregates, with the aim of 
encouraging the use of recycled material. In 1999 only 17% of the aggregates used 
by the construction industry were recycled. The aim is to increase this to 25% by 
2006. 
 
The Antisocial Behaviour Act (Nov 2003) highlights a number of problems 
including flytipping.  
 

The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 contains a range of 
measures to improve the quality of the local environment by giving Local Authorities 

Page 120



and the Environment Agency additional powers to deal with things such as fly-tipped 
waste and litter. 

  

 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Committee 24 July 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2005/6 
 
 

Summary  
 

This report sets out the initial draft of the Annual Scrutiny Report for 
2005/6 which constitutionally Scrutiny Management Committee is 
responsible for producing every year, as part of its performance 
reporting and monitoring function. 
 

Background 
 
1. Since the introduction of the Local Government Act 2000 which 

gave effect to the scrutiny function of local authorities, the Council 
has summarized its scrutiny performance through the publication 
of an Annual Report. 

 
2.  Constitutionally, full Council is required to approve the Annual 

Report. 
 
Consultation  

 
3. As usual, all Chairs of Scrutiny Boards, Committees etc during 

2005/6 have been consulted on the content of the Annual Report 
and the vast majority have now provided the information for their 
forewords, which actually summarise all the scrutiny activity over 
the year. 

 
Options 

 
4. To consider the content and format of the draft Annual Report and 

approve the content to date in full or part. 
 

Analysis 
 
5. An initial draft is attached at Annex A to the report for preliminary 

views from Members.  Presentational and format issues have not 
yet been finalized and once these and all the outstanding 
contributions from former Chairs have been received, the final 

Agenda Item 6Page 123



proposed version will be submitted for consideration to the 
September meeting of the Committee.  

 
6. In future years, there is a possibility of reviewing the approach to 

the publication and presentation of the Annual Report, in terms of 
making it more predominantly led by scrutiny issues.  In the 
meantime, the previous format is being followed to ensure the 
document is produced and ratified in time for the next Council 
meeting. 
 

Corporate Priorities 
 
7. Producing an Annual Scrutiny Report is in accordance with the 

Council’s constitutional requirements and accords with the 
Council’s overall priorities to improve and monitor its organizational 
efficiency. 

 
Implications 
 

8. Apart from a small financial cost to produce and print the Report, 
there are no other known implications as follows, at this stage:  

 

• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Property 
 
Risk Management 

 
9. There are no known risk management implications associated 

with the preparatory work at this stage. 
 
Recommendations 
 
10. Members are asked to note the progress to date with the 

preparation of the Annual Report, approve the content as 
currently included and to receive the final proposed version in 
September, for submission to October Council. 

 
11. Reason: 

To enable the Annual Report to be published and constitutional 
requirements to be met. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact details: 

Page 124



Author: Chief 
[...]
ty Safety 

? 

Sustainability and Social 
Responsibility in Procurement 

Resources Scrutiny 
Board 

July 2005 

Putting Libraries at the Heart of 
the Community 

Leisure and Heritage 
Scrutiny Board 

November 2005 

The Future of York City 
Archives 

Leisure and Heritage 
Scrutiny Board 

December 2005 

Social Services Scrutiny Board Services for Care 
Leavers in York 

November 2005 

 
 
 

REVIEWS COMPLETED AND REPORTS PUBLISHED 
June 2005 –  25th May 2006 

Page 140



 
  

14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
Scrutiny Manager   
   
Scrutiny Officers  Ruth Sherratt 
                    Barbara Boyce 
   
   
Administrative Assistant  Gail Blackburn 
   
 

 

 

         
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY SERVICES TEAM   

Page 141



 
  

15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Services Office, City of York Council,  
The Guildhall, York  YO1 9QN 

Telephone (01904) 552038 
This document can be made available in other formats 

Page 142



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Committee 24 July 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

WORK PLANNING AND MONITORING FOR SCRUTINY 
REVIEWS 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report sets out an initial strategy for developing a work plan 
for scrutiny reviews with a twofold purpose as follows: 

(i) to enable topics to be assessed for feasibility 
against some agreed criteria; and  

(ii) monitor progress in relation to new, ongoing 
and completed reviews. 

Background 
 

2. Scrutiny Management Committee has been receiving a forward 
plan of its scheduled business for coming meetings for some 
time.  However, there is a need to expand upon this to assist the 
Committee in its enhanced managerial, planning and 
performance monitoring role.   

  
Consultation  

 
3. Discussions have taken place internally within the Scrutiny 

team, and are continuing, with regard to the advantages of a 
more 
[...]
ssment from Paul 

Thackray/George Carter on feasibility of 

highways procurement topic 

Presentation/report Requested by June SMC 

 30 mins Draft Final Report on ‘Community 

Recycling & Re-Use in York (former 

Commerical Services topic) 

Report Requested by May SMC 

 30 mins Draft Final Report on Carbon Emissions Report  Requested by May SMC 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

P
a
g
e
 1

4
7



from York’s housing (former Housing 

scrutiny topic) 

Oct 06     

Nov 06     

Dec 06     

Jan 07     

Feb 07     

Mar 7 30 mins Update on Public Access to Archaeology 

and Community Archaeology 

 Requested by former Leisure 

and Heritage Scrutiny Board 

     

     

 P
a
g

e
 1

4
8


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Education Scrutiny Committee - Report on the Extended Schools Service in York (30 minutes)
	Revised Annex A Extended Schools final report

	5 Update Report Re: Outstanding Scrutiny Reviews for Completion (30 minutes)
	Revised Annex A SMC Update
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E
	Annex F
	Annex G

	6 Scrutiny Annual Report 2005/06 (15 minutes)
	Annex A

	7 Work Planning and Monitoring for Scrutiny Reviews (20 minutes)
	8 Scrutiny Management Committee Forward Plan 2006/07 (5 minutes)



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 24 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), BLANCHARD, CUTHBERTSON AND 
HYMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HILL AND LIVESLEY 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR HALL {FOR MINUTE NO. 7 BELOW 
ONLY} 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
which they might have in the business on the agenda.  The following 
Members declared interests as follows in relation to agenda item 4 
(Education Scrutiny Committee – Report on Extended Schools Service in 
York): 
 
Councillor Hyman, personal interest as a governor of Huntington Primary 
School 
 
Councillor Merrett, personal interest as a father with a daughter undergoing 
primary school education in York. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson, personal interest as governor of both Huntington 
and Headlands Primary Schools.   
 

5. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

7. EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - REPORT ON THE EXTENDED 
SCHOOLS SERVICE IN YORK (30 MINUTES)  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the final report of 
the Education Scrutiny Committee into the extended schools service in 
York. 
 
A revised version of the final report, with corrections to typographical 
errors, had been circulated to Members. 
 



The review had focused on: 
 

• Provision in primary schools; 

• A range of schools of different sizes with differing needs; and 

• Different types of provision aimed at meeting the varying needs of 
schools in York 

 
Councillor Hall presented the report and findings as Chair of the 
Committee and responded to Members questions.  Members went through 
each of the recommendations in turn, suggesting minor revisions to 
recommendation 4 and, the content of the report and culminating in a 
commitment to review the scrutiny in March 2008. 
  
RESOLVED: Members noted the final report of the Education Scrutiny 

Committee, endorsed the following recommendations, with 
the inclusion of a ‘flexible’ and ‘affordable’ lettings policy in 
recommendation 4 below: 

 
(i) the model of extended schools provision be 

reviewed by the Director of Children’s Services by 
September 2006, in order to realign it with and 
properly reflect the core offer of May 2006; 

(ii) schools to be supported by the Director of Children’s 
Services by creating profiles of local community 
need, in order to assist the development of 
community services by September 2007; 

(iii) support for the Government target of ensuring all 
schools become extended schools by 2010, with 
appropriate training and support being provided for 
school staff and governors in York; 

(iv) encouraging the operation of a flexible and 
affordable lettings policy to accommodate extended 
school and community activities;  

(v) support for clustering of schools in order to develop 
services and business support which extends 
provision;  

(vi) support a bid to become a Pathfinder authority to 
support for shared foundation partnerships by 
improve parenting support; 

(vii) accept invitation to be Pathfinder authority in order to 
look at developing longer free sessions for 3 & 4 
year olds in education, care and play; and 

(viii) extended schools provision to be reviewed by 
scrutiny in March 2008 

 
REASON: In order to meet the constitutional requirements for Scrutiny 

Management Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8. UPDATE REPORT RE: OUTSTANDING SCRUTINY REVIEWS FOR 
COMPLETION (30 MINUTES)  
 
Members received a report which updated them on progress with regard to 
the completion of outstanding scrutiny reviews and presented the draft final 
report of the Planning Guidance and Sustainable Development Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee for their consideration. 
 
A revised version of the above draft final report, with corrections of 
typographical errors, had been circulated to Members.  A briefing note on 
the implications of the draft report for Building Control staffing levels was 
tabled at the meeting. 
 
Members then made the following comments on the report as currently 
drafted: 
 

• Simplify the language and structure of the report to ensure it is user 
friendly; 

• Clarify the context of the work in relation to the Local Plan and in 
particular to Special Planning Guidance 

 
Members then discussed progress relating to the outstanding reviews in 
some detail with a view to being in a position at the next meeting to clarify 
exactly what work remained to be done. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the completion of the work of the former 

Environment & Sustainability Scrutiny Board relating to 
‘sustainable street lighting’ be noted and any 
recommendations agreed by the Executive in due 
course be scheduled for monitoring; 

 
 (ii) That the request of the Ad-Hoc Housing Scrutiny Sub-

Committee to extend its work on the Housing topic 
Reducing Carbon Emissions in York’s Housing, with a 
view to completing the review for report back to Scrutiny 
Management Committee at its September meeting, be 
agreed; 

 
 (iii) That a revised draft final report in relation to the review 

on ‘Guidance on Sustainable Development’ be 
submitted to the October meeting of the Committee, as 
indicated above; 

 
 (iv) That a further report be received at the next meeting in 

relation to progress with the former Commercial 
Services Board review on community recycling and re-
use in York, giving, at least, a clear indication of the 
residual work involved to complete the review.  

 
REASON; To facilitate proper completion of the work of the former 

Boards (Planning & Transport, Housing and Commercial 
Services) and provide realistic timescales for consultation 
on any proposed recommendations. 



 
9. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2005/06 (15 MINUTES)  

 
Members received a report which set out the initial draft of the Annual 
Scrutiny Report for 2005/6 which constitutionally Scrutiny Management 
Committee was responsible for producing every year, as part of its 
performance reporting and monitoring function. 
 
It was noted that some submissions from former Chairs for Scrutiny Boards 
were still outstanding and further deadlines had been given for completion 
of their outstanding contributions.  The final Annual Report would be 
submitted to Council in October. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress to date with the preparation of the Annual 

Report be noted, the content as currently included be 
approved and the final proposed version be agreed in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, as previously 
approved, for onward submission to full Council in October. 

 
REASON: To enable the Annual Report to be published and 

constitutional requirements to be met. 
 

10. WORK PLANNING AND MONITORING FOR SCRUTINY REVIEWS (20 
MINUTES)  
 
Members received a report which set out an initial strategy for developing a 
work plan for scrutiny reviews to enable topics to be assessed for feasibility 
against some agreed criteria and to monitor progress in relation to new, 
ongoing and completed reviews. 
 
Members discussed both the proposed eligibility criteria and database for 
monitoring scrutiny progress and information.  In addition, to some of the 
proposed draft criteria, Members suggested the criteria should cover areas 
of poor performance and general accountability, to ensure all aspects of 
scrutiny were addressed.   
 
RESOLVED: That the proposals for creating a more structured work 

planning environment for scrutiny be noted to assist in 
managing the scrutiny function and a further report be 
received in due course on the framework of operation, 
including the proposed eligibility criteria. 

  
REASON: To establish some agreed processes within which the 

scrutiny function could operate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



11. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 2006/07 (5 
MINUTES)  
 
Members received the Scrutiny Management Committee Forward Plan for 
2006/07. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted and further consideration 

be given at the next meeting to the list of topics registered. 
 
REASON: To inform Members. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor M Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.10 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


